
f, aJUKI® 
1--Needle,Unison-feed,Lockstitch Machine 
(with Automatic Thread Trimmer) 
-*~*~~~~~~~/(*~~M~) 

NU-1541-7 

ARTS LIST 

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 
1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part _is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

}\ - ,y iJ 7-. 1' ::.·· ru ffl r: ~ G -c 
1. 1J ;1.. 1--"' - v 0)#01, #02 * 0) EP Ii, "' - v --y;-O)" tuc'' 0) m aJl ~ ::.·· * ~ij --y;-~ ~, 0 

2. ~_ii~ (1) ~ * Ii , @ ft ~ ~ t., , 0.1 , 2.5 ~ 0) ~ ff Ii , E: ~ ( -!Ii lll J.. - 1--Jv ) ~ ~ t., ;J; T o 

3. ~_ii~ 0) ( ) ii, ffi fill£ z m I& G -c ~' 7-> -r mi£ c: ~ 7-> ::. t ~ :t ~ t., 1 T, 
4. 1' 7 ;7.. 1--x. - ::J 0) - - - - - W Ii , ffi t~ I& c: .ti 7-> ::. I:'.. ~ '.lg l!:I< L, ;J; T , 

29350006 
No.1312-00 



CONTENTS 

§ ~ 

L FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ....................................... 1 

Jllfill · JH~~ffi 

2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ...................... 3 

J:$t!J . 3(ff ~ffi 

3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ................................................... 5 

tt~;JWJ)J~ffi 

4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...................... 7 

tif!AEE&!1Iiri·J:3!tJ~ffi 

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........................................................ 9 

3! tJ ~ffi 

6. HOOK SHAFT, & THRED TRIMMER COMPONENTS ....................................... 11 

~$tlf • *WJ IJ ~ffi 

7. AU'l'OMATIC BACK COMPONENTS ....................................................... 13 

EJ lfl1, 'Y :7 ~ffi 

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ....................................................... 15 

*&!1-'f-~~ 
9. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS ....................................................... 16 

* ~ {> &'.:>~ffi 
10. KNEE LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............................................. 17 

~J:!f~ffi 

11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .................................. 18 

"f*~~-~~ffi 
12.AU'I'OMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS .................. 19 

Ellfl~~J:~&~C*~V3Y) ~ffi 

13. DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS ............................................... 20 

D L&~ (*7°1/3 Y) ~ffi 

14.AIRMECHANISM COMPONENTS ......................................................... 21 

I.7-~~~ffi 

15. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ........................................................... 23 

~ill!~~ 

16. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS .......................................... 25 

f'ZJvt-.n1,- • illl"i1:!1~~ 

17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......................................................... 26 

¾tll. T & ii~{,* 
18.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS .................................................... 27 

1i~£~ffi 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 28 

*5' 



I.FRAME & l\USCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 

ml fil5 • ~ ~ 00 ~ 

• 60 
0()0 • 

0 

'CJ 
0 

62 6 1 
1 0 • 

~ • 
0 

• o. 63 

9 / 

0()0 
~ a 

4 

5 
0 

0 a 

a I • 
a 

a 

I 
' 

' 

• • l • 
21-if 

2 0 I 

I 
' 

I 4 a 

i~ 
/' 

9 

~ 
3 

3 

-~~~-
~ 22, 'r 

~ ~ ''qi 23 17 
24 I 1 25 

47 

43 

-1-



~F O ~o ___ NQ~ __ .. _ P~ _ NQ. ___________ D _ F;. § _c_ ~ _1 _ P_ ! _1 _ q_ ~ ___________ L _Y __ ~ __ 1_ ________ Cl_!:t _ 

I 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASM. ;('1{90~) 
2 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=12 -J-,,.· t,o/· 11/64-40 1=12 
3 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=l2.5 1=4 };(t'J D=l2.5 1=4 
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B }:77" 1/fl. - B 
5 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 j-"•t,y 11/64-40 1=8 
6 213-55904 ARM THREAD GUIDE Y-.A{}l'Jf{ 
7 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 ,/1,\'.:it,o/' 3/16-32 1=9.5 
8 213-32101 WINDOW PLATE PACKING C ,}' {Yr, 1'\''J C 
9 213-31905 WINDOW PLATE C ,}' {9 C 

10 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 j-f\'t,o/' 11/64-40 1=8 
II D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE J-}' H11-J-:7· A 
12 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll \'.:it,o/' 11/64-40 L=ll 
13 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 
14 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 
15 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 
16 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 
17 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 
18 213-32309 SIDE COVER 'J'J;('JjJr,· -
19 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 7"' tr 11/64-40 1=8 
20 213-31608 BALANCE COVER :r'J\'.' 'JIJr,· -

I 
3 
2 
I 
6 
I 
2 
I 
1 
7 
I 
I 
1 
I 
2 

21 SS-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ,/l,\'.7t,o/' 15/64-28 1=9 1 
22 2113-55805 THREAD GUIDE {}l'Jf{ I 
23 SS-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 }:iit?-Y 9/64-40 1=6 I 
24 Blll29-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER {}l'Jf{ i;I 1 
25 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 1:l/64-40 L=7.2 ,O:it-Y 9/64-40 1=7.2 2 
26 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {}Y'Jf{('J~) 1 
27 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE {}l'Jj-{{9 ( I) 
28 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE !19{};,t!,II{9 (I) 
21:l B.ll32-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING J\9{} ;HI{9 ,-.· t, (I) 
30 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 9''/t,o/' D=3.8 H=5.5 (1) 
31 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 ,O7:to/' 9/64-40 1=7.2 I 
32 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE {Hy,-.· t, Y'IH f3-t1J\' 'I I 
33 SS-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4. 5 ,/1,\'.:it,o/' 9/64-40 1=4. 5 I 
34 2 l4-10006 THROAT PLATE ,-.919 1 
35 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ,H:i:W 11/64-40 L=8.5 2 
36 Blll2-241-HA0 BEDSLIDEASM. i(f\'Y{9'J~ 1 
37 Bl 112-241-H00 BED SLIDE i(". Y{9 ( I) 
38 Al 111-007-000 SLIDE PLATE SPRING i(f\. Y{9 ,-.· t, (I) 
39 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 l'.:it,o/' 3/32-56 L=l.9 (2) 
40 B 1103-141-H00 SCALE BASE PLATE o/' 3-'\'· };(!,I. I 
41 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 ,/1,\'.';it,o/' 11/64-40 L=7 2 
42 2[4-01302 GASKET YT79'l'JJ\"1'\''J I 
43 214-01401 OIL TANK COVER YT :i9'1'179 I 
44 214-01500 OIL TANK COVER PLATE YT 79'l'J791Jr,· - I 
45 S,S-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-401=12 j-f\·t,y 11/64-401=12 6 
46 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 3 
4 7 TA-I 050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG };(t'J 1 
48 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 3-}' -o/' '177 H1T I 

.A 49 226-19100 CAP 39}' W 'JYHt1T ({HY-J-o/) 1 
• 50 HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP 'J-T /l,'J91T 2 

-:c-5-=-1------,S;-,,S--4-,-,l,...,1-,:0~8~15.---""""sp,c----,s""c""'RE""Wa---.l l.--/"'674--4""0,--,L.--=-,:8----------j-.f\ 7 •-,-t-7'r,...--;-1.,-1;"'6,..,.4--4.,..,0,--L'=-;8,------2,.--

52 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-401=11 \'.:it,o/' 11/64-401=11 1 
53 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 J\:i't!.l' b' t, D=5.3 I 
54 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. Y-ilJ-}' ('J~) 1 
55 #01 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, !(SMALL). Y'Jt' 'J7f\· /1, l(o/39) 1 
56 #02 CM-3002001-AI SAFETY LABEL. ,3 (SMALL). Y'lt· 'J7f\' /1, 3(o/39) 1 
57 #01 CM-3002000-Bl LABEL(16) J\!,l~J~f.ii;{o/-/1,(16) 1 
58 #OZ CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 1t· 'Jb. f.ii;{o/-.11,(16) 1 
59 100-04109 GROUND MARK 'J':i'J}',-'J 1 
60 #03 213-48909 WIDOW PLATED ,}' {9 D 1 
61 #03 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B ,}.{91J\''f'J B 1 
62 #03 214-37207 WINDOW PLATE F ,}' {9F 1 
63 #03 214-37306 WINDOW PLATE PACKING F ,}' {9EJ\' 1'\''J 1 

NOTE 0:Hi:l) #01 .... FOR JAPAN 
#02 .... EXCEPT JAPAN 
#03 .... OPTIONAL PARTS 

-2-

B:;$:ffl 
B:;$:~~< 
?r71/ 3 ::,.,gjl,R, 



2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS 

J:lMI · :Rf\¥ OOtf-

4 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

( 

-3-

28 

2 6 ~6 3 

~:l 

/ 

62 

,/1 
/ ' 

/ I 
' 

49 ) 

~*·· 46 

45·64·65 



!{E_F: ~o ___ NQ~ _ .. __ PbJ9' _ N9. ___________ D -~ § _c_ ~ _I_ P_ ! _r _ q_ ~ ___________ t __ 'J __ t __ -<_ ________ Q_!:}'._ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

#01 

#01 
#01 

213-32705 
213-33000 
214-02102 
226-05406 
CQ-2020000-00 
B1906-051-000 
CQ-3030000-00 
SS-8150822-TP 
213-39106 
B1210-051-000 
CQ-5050000-00 
213-32507 
SS-8150822-TP 
SM-8080812-TP 
213-39502 
SS-8660810-TP 
213-33109 
CQ-2020000-00 
213-36557 
213-36508 
SS-8660810-TP 
213-53008 
SS-7110710-SP 
226-04904 
SS-6661110-SP 
226-04300 
214-02300 
SM-8060602-TP 
B1203-512-000 
214-02250 
214-02201 
SS-8150822-TP 
M4007-110-0AA 
M4007-l 10-0AB 
WP-0450801-SD 
SS-6111210-SP 
214-40474 
106-04809 
HX-OOI2300-0A 
SS-4110815-SP 
214-02409 
214-05105 
SS-8151150-TP 
236-18200 
SB-3200006-0A 
236-18101 
214-05303 
SS-6090670-TP 
236-18408 
SS-7110740-TP 
214-02508 
SS-8150710-TP 
214-02607 
SS-8660612-TP 
214-02607 
SS-8150710-TP 
226-11651 
226-11602 
SS-8661030-SP 
SB-1200002-00 
SS-7120760-SP 
226-23201 
SS-6661110-SP 
SB-3200006-0B 
SB-3200006-0C 

NOTE Oi~c) 

UPPER SHAFT 
UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN 
OIL WICK 
TAKE-UP LEVER PIN 
OIL WICK 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN 
OIL WICK 
COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 
SCREW M8X8 
UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL 
OIL WICK 
ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM, 
ECCENTRIC CAM A 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
UPPER SPROCKET 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll 
TIMING BELT 
UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK 
SCREW M6X6 
BUSHING, REAR 
FLYWHEEL ASM. 
FLYWHEEL 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 
MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. 
MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. 
WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l2 
CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASM. 
SCREW 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 
LOWER SHAFT 
FEED DRIVING CAM 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=I0.5 
FEED DRIVING BASE ARM 
BEARING 
FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH 
FEED DRIVING CAM PLATE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
LOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
LOWER SHAFT INNER METAL 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
LOWER SHAFT INNER METAL 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
THRUST COLLAR ASM., B 
THRUST COLLAR, B 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=IO 
BEAR I NG 20X42 
SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 
SPROCKET WHEEL 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll 
BEARING 
BEARING 

#01,, .,SELECTIVE PARTS 

-4-

IJ'Jo/" I) 
IJ'Jo/' l)',I;,(',1.4, 
r'lt' Y 
r'Jt' 'Jil'l·W o/' 'J 
1o/'J 
,Yt"Y Hro/''J 
1o/'J 
~Jto/' 15/64-28 L=8 
119;!( /;'J7'J'J01~' 
11y;1.· - 'J'j'J'Jt" 'J 
1o/'J 
197·0{(A)(36MM) 
~)to/· 15/64-28 L=8 
~)to/' M8 L=8 
l;r:H'Y:/JA(3.5) 
~)to/· 1/4-40 L=8 
IJ'Jo/"'JT"JJ;,(',1.4, 
1o/'J 
il{~{t'J9~'Jo/'J»AA('J~) 
M~{H9~'Jo/'J:/JAA 
~)to/' 1/4-40 L=8 
M~1'H9:/JA7';l 
,!vt'Jto/' 11/64-40 L=7 
l;IilT Wr1~ 
t'Jto/· 1/4-40 L=ll 
',l{~'JI)· ~· u 
/;Io/' I)~' 79'J'J' IJ'J 
~)(to/' M6 L=6 
IJ'Jo/' 'J 1;,o~· 79'J'J' 
/Ii(' ~I)' .4,,('J~) 
/Ii(' ~I)' Iv, 
~Jto/' 15/64-28 L=8 
,'J' to/~ ~91'Jl;l"{ A 'J~ 
,'J't1~ ~91'Jl;l'{ B 'J~ 
t'Jf'»' t 4,5XIOX0.8 
t'Jto/' 11/64-40 L=l2 
f{'J' /;o/'J'JO('J~) 
111:;:· Y'\' ilr-,- ~nr 
'J-T 1v'J91T 
-t~· to/· 11/64-40 L=8 
o/',lo/''J 
o/' 3'J' H9»A 
~)(to/· 15/64-28 L=I0.5 
r 31J'J°:tJ91;1'-fff 
Jo»· 9o/' 'JIJ'J 
o/. 31J'J·t'J9»Ail'lil~7'1o/~ 
r 31J'J.H9nn, 
t'Jto/· 9/64-40 L=6 
r 31J'J' t'J91;l' -fr" 
,.4-t'?to/' 11/64-40 L=7 
o/',lo/' 'J,r;,(l;l.4, 
~Jto/' 15/64-28 L=7 
o/';lo/''Jf»M!v 
~)(to/' 1/4-40 L=6 
<;1,1r IJ-tn;,<1,1.4, 
~Jto/' 15/64-28 L=7 
J',lo/· 'Jil'Jil~IJ'J B('J~) 
}',lo/' 'Jil'Jil~IJ'J B 
~Jto/' 1/4-40 L=IO 
~· 7Y'J'J' 20X42 
,!vt'Jto/' 3/16-28 L=7 
o/',lilT O'Jo/H 9.5) 
t'Jto/' 1/4-40 L=ll 
JO:/J' 9o/' 'JIJ'J 
Jo»· 9o/' 'JIJ'J 

I 
I 
I 
I 

0,03 
I 

0.45 
2 
I 
I 

0.03 
I 
2 
2 
I 
2 
I 

0.15 
I 

( I) 
( 2) 

I 
2 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

(I) 
( 2) 
(I) 
(I) 
( 2) 
( 2) 

I 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

2 
I 
2 

I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 
( 2) 
(I) 

2 
I 
2 
I 
I 



3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS 
tt,f,f tlUJJ 00 f,~ 

1 2 

~ ~-~ , 15 / 

J 
1 4 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

( 
20 

i 20 

~ 
23 l(j 

·V I I -
·~ 
~ 21 

22 

/ 19 

4-8 

5 

-5-



9 

A • 

~t _NQ __ ~O:[E ____ PJ\l?!: ~o_, __________ I! J.: _ s_ g _R _ I_ p _T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ '/. __ J ________ 9ty __ 

1 Bl420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME J\Yt· '73'7r' ry'J.· 1 1 
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD /\Y,J;•939r"?'J."-fo/•7 1 
3 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 r;i(t,· 15/64-28 1=10.5 1 
4 228-14909 FELT '7TJo/• 7:\'J.'717I/H 1 
5 213-38405 NEEDLE BAR J\Y,J;· '7 1 
6 Bl41 l-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION J\Y,J;· -'J.· :\' 1 
7 Bl412-051-000 FELT J\Y,J;· -'J.· :\' 7I/l,r 1 
8 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 x/1,t:,to/' 9/64-40 1=8.5 1 
9 213-38504 NEEDLE BAR THREAD RACK J\Y,J;· '71r:b'r 1 

10 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.5 x/1,t:,to/· 1/8-44 1=4.5 1 
11 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 /\9 SY3355 160 1 
12 Bl467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE '7TJt7Yt· '7:b" -fr. 1 
13 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 )'/l,t'7;fo/' 11/64-40 1=8.5 2 
14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE 3'7r • ry'J.· 17'.IN 1 
15 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 xR7to/· 11/64-40 1=7.5 2 
16 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) /\Y,J;•939r·'7'J..17Yt1(B) 1 
17 SS-6091022-TP SCREW t;;to/' 2 
18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT J\Y,J;· '73'7r' '7o/" 7 1 
19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM J\Y,J;· '73'7J,' ryt· YT '77" 1 
20 SM-8080802-TP SCREW r;i(tY 2 
21 Bl410-771-000 STUD J\Y,J;· - 3-r· - :b7J.xo/"7 1 
22 Bl414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK jJ7J•" 1 
23 CQ-2020000-00 011 WICK :lo/'/ 0.05 
24 Bl437-051-000 011 WICK RETAINER 3-r• - t•y7•97• :lo/'/JJI 1 
25 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL /\Y,J;•93i)r"'7o/.7xI;,('J.11, 1 
26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL /\Yt•,:,3,:,r·,:,,·17r;,('J.11, 1 
27 228-14909 FELT '7TJo/' 7:\'1'717dr 1 
28 213-39056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. /\Y,J;•939r·'7J'77.'77" (7~) 1 
29 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM /\9,Ji" '73'7r· '7 J'7T '77" (1) 

30 SS-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=23.5 t:,to/· 15/64-28 1=23.5 (1) 
31 213-47406 ROCK I NG REAR ARM FELT J\Yt· '73'7r·,:, J'77''77"7I/l,r (1) 

32 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND 1/7tY/\· Yr' (2) 

-6-



4. PRESSURE . :J!jl ~ _ ADJUSTING & A.ff WW}ffrj • _ _tjt IJ ~~ UPPER FEED ME -~ CHANISM COMP 

4 

-7-

ONENTS 

37 

93 

50 

52-i 

51l 

54 i __ __1_ __ 

j 55~ 7 I • 5 6 I 
I I 
L I _____ _J 



R_!':J::. _NQ __ ~o:!'E-___ ~AlTI.: ~o_. __________ ~ J _ s_ g _R _ I_ ~ _T_ ~ .9 _ N _ __________ _ t __ ~ _ -~- _ J ________ 9t_y __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

zl 
Z2 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

67 
68 
69 
70 
I[ 

72 
73 
74 
75 
16 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
9[ 
92 
93 

213-40401 
213-40500 
SS-8660612-TP 
213-41904 
213-78302 
229-04155 
229-04106 
SS-8660610-TP 
SS-8150710-SP 
TA-0750704-R0 
228-14909 
213-39908 
213-47109 
EA-9500B00-00 
B3016-141-H00 
SD-0640 JO I -SP 
B1414-555-000 
WP-0501046-SC 
213-40807 
SS-7110510-SP 
Bl414-555-000 
105-09701 
B1465-053-000 
B1466-563-000 
B1467-053-0A0 
Bl468-053-000 
SS-6151780-SP 
214-06509 
135-14310 
SS-6151920-SP 
SS-1150740-SP 
SS-8150710-SP 
213-57561 
SL-4040881-SC 
GPK-58005000 
EA-9500B01-oO 
B1501-241-H00 
GBC-02621000 
213-41052 
213-41003 
SS-7 l 10910-1P 
213-40906 
B1511-555-000 
B1502-246-000 
SD-0800481-SP 
213-41151 
B1462-053-000 
214-06103 
214-06608 
SS-6090910-TP 
B14I0-241-800 
BI471-24 I-H00 
SM-8050602-TP 
B1525-241-HA0 
Bl525-241-H00 
103-37905 
107-74354 
107-74305 
107-74404 
107-15100 
101 ~ rsoo r 
107-15704 
B1526-527-00G 
SS-6110630-TP 
213-41607 

SM-6051402-TP 
213-41508 
107-18203 
107-14202 
213-39601 
SM-1050801-SR 
213-39700 
SS-7111120-TP 
107-13501 
!01-16504 
B3416-552-000 
RE-0500000-K0 
213-39809 
SS-7110830-SP 
101-13766 
SS-8660810-TP 
107-13808 
107-14509 
107-14608 
SM-8050602-1 P 
213-40005 
210-48707 
RE-0800000-K0 
213-40302 
SM-6052002-IP 
213-37803 
B15!0-155-000 

UPPER FEED SHAFT 
UPPER FEED FRONT ARM 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
FRONT METAL 
FEED ROCK SHAFT MET AL 
MAIN SHAFI lHROSl COLLAR ASM. 
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
RUBBER PLUG 
FELi 
UPPER FEED LINK 
FELT 
CLIP CV-70S 
HINGE SCREW, B 
BINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=I 
SLIDE BLOCK 
WASHER 5 X I 3 X I 
TRIANGULAR LEVER 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=5 
SLIDE BLOCK 
FELT 
WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 
WALKING BAR 
WALKING BAR ASI!. 
WALK! NG BAR SPRING 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l7 .0 
UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE 
ROLLER 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=I 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. 
SCREW l!4 L=8 
PLUG COVER l 5P 
CABLE BAND 
PRESSER BAR 
15-P0LE PLUG, WHITE 
PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM. 
PRESSER BAR HOLDER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 
PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 
NUT 
PRESSER SPRING 
HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4. 9 
IHREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLA!E 
THREAD RELEASE SPRING 
PRESSER LIFTER LEVER 
GUIDE PLATE SPACER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 
WALKING FOO l 
SCREW 
SCREW M5 L=6 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
Fl NGER GOARD 
UPPER AND LOWER DIAL AS!!. 
VERTICAL DIAL 
VERTICAL CAM 
VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING 
VERllCAL ADJOSllNG CAM 
VERTICAL DIAL PIN 
SPRING 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM 

SCREW M5X0. 8 L= 14 
VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT 
FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL 
VERTICAL CHANGE BELT 
OPPER FEED SIOPPER PLAIE (A) 
SCREW M5 L=8 
UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) 
SCREW 
SPRING HOOK 
vERI !CAL SHAFI SPRING 
CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW 
E-RING 
UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7 .5 
EcCENIRIC ROD (SE[) 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
CONNECTION LINK PIN B 
CONNECTION LINK B 
CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN 
SCREW MS L=6 
UPPER FEED LINK (B) 
HINGE SCREW 
E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MH) 
UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) 
SCREW M5 L=20 
FEED ADJUST! NG BASE SUPPORT 
PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING 

-8-

?9tJ9o/" J 
')9tJWYT?7" 
eolio/' 1/4-40 L=6 
?9tJ9Y Ju;~.1, 
A{,{tJ9}" J;l~.!, 
ry9J' 7,7,fry}(hl 
')9r JA'T,,?t 
eolio/" 1/4-40 L=6 
eolio/' 15/64-28 L=7 
,;n 
ry9jl' fh?17IM 
')9tJ99YJ 
')9tJ99YJ7I.!,e 
tJYJ/\" Ye" 60 
L{~OJe" ~- Yio/" B 
!i YP D=6.35 R-1 
o9t" ')~- \ 7Yt{J0 
t'W h" i.5Xl4Xl 
tYhJ'i'J 
,lt"no/' I 1/64-40 L= 5 
o9* ?Ji'~ 7:tt1Jn 
')w-'7 n· ')n,ent, 
')9tJ9 3-e· -9YJ 
')ItJY*°') 
')9tJ9o' i W i· - Js 
99,tJYt - ffio', 
t7*o/' 15/64-28 L=l 7 
')ItJ9h"ffH 
fr\9to/" 3J0 
t'iio/' 15/64-28 L=19 
nb1-,' l 5/64-28 L=7 
eolio/' 15/64-28 L=7 
J')J" o/' 3')t' tYo/iJA{H(Js) 
t· h" in t,· Jio/" l!4 L=8 
T';J"ho"- 15P 
Y7tWYf' 
Hit' -
t{0Y T 'jJ' o/0 I 5\3J 
t,It· ')~- HJsl 
Hit·')~-\ 
,ltn,· 11/64-40 L=8.5 
HI fa')tJ i o/' 
OIf3-Uio/" t'e 
HI f3')U ,... i 
~- Yj<o/' D=8 H=4. 9 
1fitm?Wih ?) 
fri.!,;l ')t{~ /\" i 
HIH" 1,0· -
h' ff{~,,- -t 
t7*o/' 9/64-40 L=9 
59t79n 
i,· 
e ;lio/' M5X0. 8 L=6 
Hilo/ Js 
ttin 
it' .i' -f' 
J')J' o/' 3W ~- {ti(Jsl 
J')J" o/' 3')t" ~· {H 
J')J" r 3')7" hA 
J')J' o/' a')t· ~- {Ho/' JT 1o/i 
Ji)J , 3i)'i fa?t3/'tiA 
J')J' o/" 3')t" ~· {t~t· Y 
Hin o·i 
tnr 11/64-40 L=6 
J')J' o/' 3')t" f3')tJ')7' 
t..'J :; 7 . "j 

OJhJ7tt· ~, 
J')J' o/' 3')7' ,YhY~{o/' J 
,1,{tJ9o/' JU;l~.!, 
J')J' J' 3')}" ,YhY~{ 
9It79,f1f\' H(AJ 
t'ii7" M5X0. 8 L=8 
')9t79i,10· H(B) 
,.!,t7*o/' 
J')J" r 3')t" ::,- Jo· UtJ' 
J?J' y' 39}' ,. Jf\' 7-
tt" yt· 3Jt· - ~· Yio/' 
Eh' ~,;9 5 
')ItJW iht 
,lt';io/' 11/64-40 L=7 .5 
ij9,t79.iAn,f (tn) 
eollo/" 1/4-40 L=8 
vYtJ9YJt' YB 
vYtJYYJB 
vYtJ9YJBo/}· t· Y 
fJp' M5XO. 8 L-6 
')9t799YJ(B) 
t· YJ' olh" i ~- Yio/" 
Eh' ~,M 8 
')9t79J')T '),'' (B) 
a·mm.' H M5XO. 8 L=20 
tJ9f3')tH{HI 
HI~- - ,~;~.!, 

1 
(I) 
(2) 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
2 

1 
I 
l 
I 

(I) 
(l) 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1 
I 
2 
I 

(I) 
( 1) 

I 
(I) 
(I) 

I 

I 
2 
I 
2 
2 



5. FEED MECHAN ISM COMPONENTS 

~1)00~ 

27 
29 h. 
~"'-"' 

3 1 

49 

cb 

22 

50 

6 ~!--1r 

61 ·62~ 

2 

8 

6 , 
1 0 

7 

-9-



~t_NQ - -~O'[E_ - - - ~~ ~o_._ - - - - - - - - -~ ~_s_ ~ _R_I_ ~ _T_[ _9_N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t_ - ~ - _;{_ - j_ - - - - - - - 9,ty_ -

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
2 l 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 

214-05402 FEED BASE 
Bl604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT 
CQ-2020000-00 
RE-0500711-KP 
SM-8050502-TP 
213-64104 
SS-7111410-TP 
226-09408 
213-78302 
SS-8151150-TP 
B3025-141-HOO-A 
SS-6121610-TP 
229-04155 
229-04106 
SS-8660610-TP 
102-05201 
SD-0900701-TP 
NS-6680320-SP 
213-37506 
213-37704 
SS-7110910-TP 
213-37407 
213-37803 
SS-8150822-TP 
213-38306 
SS-7090610°SP 
213-37902 
SS-7090910-TP 
213-37308 
SD-0800402-TP 
213-37605 
213-38009 
SS-6111610-SP 
213-37209 
SM-6061802-TP 
213-36805 
SS-6121860-SP 
110-09909 
R0-0922702-00 
110-52701 
229-12109 
213-36656 
213-36607 
Bl418-761-000 
CQ-2020000-00 
SM-8050612-TP 
213-36706 
213-38207 
228-14909 
SD-1000801-SH 
213-36300 
CS-1201010-SH 
CS-12010 II-SH 
SS-8660610-TP 
RE-0900000-KO 
226-10505 
SS-6110520-TP 
213-78203 
WP-0650876-SD 
NS-6150310-SP 
214-10204 

#01 214-10402 
SS-4080620-TP 

NOTE Ci'Hc.) 

OIL WICK 
SNAP RING 5 
SCREW M5 L=5 
FEED ROCKER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 
FEED ROCK SHAFT 
FEED SHAFT METAL 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
CONNECTING ARM 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD 
HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 
NUT 9/32-28 
FEED ADJUSTING BASE 
FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 
SQUARE BLOCK 
FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 
FELT SUPPORT 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
ECCENTRIC PIN 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8. 5 
FEED ADJUSTING ROD 
HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 
SPRING 
SPRING HOOK 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l6 
FEED ADJUSTING A 
SCREW M6 L= 18 
FEED DIAL A 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l8 
FEED REGULATOR SCREW 
RUBBER RING 
PIN 
FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING 
FEED LINK ASM. 
FEED LINK 
CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN 
OIL WICK 
SCREW M5X6 
FEED ROD A 
FEED LINK PIN 
FELT 
HINGE SCREW D=lO H=8 
BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=l2 W=lO 
THRUST COLLAR D=l 2 W=lO 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
E-RING 9 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT HINGE SCREW 
WASHER 6.5Xl3X0.8 
NUT 15/64-28 
FEED DOG (4*2.5) 
FEED DOG (2.6*2.2) 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 

#01 .... OPTIONAL PARTS 

-10-

;tJY!I' { 
HY!l'ff'J 
:ro/Y 
U:/t !,1~;(!7 5 
~;(:?,o/' 
;tJY!I' {IJ,· 
,.lvt5io/· 11/64-40 L=l4 
M'-{t'JW'J 
A{'-{t'JW'J;l!,l!v 
~;(io/· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
-J--Jio/''J!I' Iv, 
t5io/· 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
IJ!lo/. JA7A~IJ?"(J~) 
IJ!lo/' 1A7A~'J1 
~;(io/· 1/4-40 L=6 
II Yi' - 3- ~. -ll:W 
!,I' :;ir D=9 N=7 
ll:1:bJ:J-n 9/32-28 
;tJYf31Jt:1!1{ 
:t'JYf3i}t:1!,1{7!,I 
,.lvt5:7-o/' 11/64-40 L=8.5 
t'JYf31'.lt:1:bJJ' 1 

;tJYf31Jt:1!,l{HI 
~;(io/· 15/64-28 L=8 
7I.lv~HI 
,.lvt5io/· 9/64-40 L=6 
:t'JYf31Jt:1'-Yo/Yt· Y 
,.lvt5io/· 9/64-40 L=8.5 
tJYf31'.lt:1ll1V 
!,I" Yto/' D=8 H=4 
;tJYf31Jt:1!1{ t111· y11· i 
t111· y11· H'J 
t5to/· 11/64-40 L=l6 
:t'JYf31'.IHA 
ll:1-J/Jlf;J.: Iv~ 
:t'JY!l.{H A 
t5to/· 3/16-28 L=18 
:t'JYf31Jt:1ir 
OYY'J" 
t'JY f31Jt:1 t· Y 
:t'IYf31_7t,t· :,,11· t 
M'-{:t'IYYYJ(J~) 
A{'-{:t'IYYYJ 
7!,l,!,1 3-~· -YYJ t· Y 
:ro/Y 
~tto/' M5X0.8 L=6 
M'-{:t'IYll:1~· A 
M'-{:t'IYYYJt· Y 
?!lo/" Jhl_7:r7:r:H 
!,l"Y:7-o/' D=lO H=8 
\" \''JtJYt,,11· -o/· J 
A7n'J'J D=l2 W=lO J~ 
A7n1J1 D=l2 W=lO 
~;(to/· 1/4-40 L=6 
Et," !,1~;(!7 9 
:\" \'J:t'Jyt,11· -
t5io/• 11/64-40 L=4.5 
A{'-{o/"'JJIJ7"IJT~Yio/· 
t5t·t,• :?-6.5Xl3X0.8 
ll:1-J/Jf:1~ 15/64-28 
;tt;y11· (4*2.5) 
t'JW (2.6*2.2) 
7'-0 :7-o/• 1/8-44 L=6 

0.14 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
2 

(I) 
( 2) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 

( 1) 
(I) 

(0. 04) 
(I) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(I) 
( 2) 

1 

2 



6. HOOK SHAFT, & THRED TRIMMER COMPONENTS 

~fm · *W IJ ml~ 

-11-



FE!: ~o_ - _NQ~--- - _P~_NQ._ - - - - - - - - - _D_E_ § _c_~ J_P_ I _I_q_ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - _'J_ - L -{_ - - - - - - - -~}'._ -
I 214-03506 HOOK SHAFT b,}" J I 
2 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK 1,1 0.1 
3 214-03803 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING,FRONT b,'Y ?n~~l I 
4 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 ,~tr 15/64-28 L=8 I 
5 Bl 155-141-HOO FELT h'111,tr I 
6 214-07804 FELi SUl'PORI hKfth I 
7 #01 214-04207 HOOK SHAFT GEAR C b,r J~J· i,c I 
8 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ,~t}" 1/4-40 L=6 2 
9 81803-141-HOO BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE }~,- Jtb~~l I 

10 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 ,~tr 15/64-28 L=8 I 
!I 214-16607 IHREAD IRl!l!IER Ci\1,\ mm I 
12 SM-8060812-TP SCREW MG L=8 rn:,· MG L=8 I 
13 SM-8060612-TP SCREW MG L=6 rhY 116 L=6 1 
14 Dl830-241-EAO HOOK ASII. b, n I 
15 D9117-141-EOO BOBBIN n~ i· t·1 I 
16 D183/-141-£AO BOBBIN CASE AS!!. t'I: :t'i-, h I 
17 D2455·141-EOO RING W'l9'1 2 
18 D2454-141-EOO BEARING ~9r 3')JPo/' J')} 2 
19 RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 18. 5 ct· ~,~9 18. 5 I 
20 D2415-241-EOO·A MOVING KNIFE BASE b{T'ln~· { I 
21 D2423-241-Eoo MOVING KNIFE MT:tn I 
22 SS-2090620 · SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5. 5 ,itH'Y 9/64-40 L=5. 5 2 
23 214-16300 CONNECTING LINK b{,''J~,~- {~'1}19'1J I 
24 SD-0500301-SP HINGE SCREW D= 5 H= 3 ~- 'Jto/" D=5 H=3 2 
25 214-15906 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ~,?;· ,,,. J I 
26 214-15/08 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, FRON! ~,?f' ryJ',, -€' :,,7' 97' I 
27 SM-6051202-TP SCREW !!5XO. 8 L= 12 P1bJ7t!' ir M5XO. 8 L= 12 I 
28 214-16102 SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT ~,Jr"')'YJHMi I 
29 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=!O. 5 ,n,· 15/64-28 L=I0.5 I 
30 214-16201 SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ~,,,. ,:,y J')o/p~~t I 
31 sS-8!51150-IP SCREW 15764-28 L= 10. 5 f):.'r 15764-28 L=I0.5 I 
32 #01 214-04306 HOOK SHAFT GEAR D t,Y J ~J· t,D I 
33 CS-1001012-TH THRUST COLLAR ,n,H I 
34 SS-8660512-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 5 ,~to/" 1/4-40 L=5 2 

~ 
35 214-15807 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARI!, REAR ~,Jr',,,. JJ'77" '77' I 
36 SM-6051202-TP SCREW MSX0.8 L=l2 u:IH7ff H !!5X0.8 L=12 I 
37 214-16003 CONNECTING LINK nw ,:,r J~Yt1Y'JJ I 
38 SD-0600403-TP HINGE SCREW ')9tJ9T ·9 'J' Yto/" 2 
39 82714-761-000 SPRING RACK ~- tb} I 
40 135-15606 SPRING {H9 !Y 3bA Ir' Wt I 
41 214-15500 CAil DR!V ING BRAcKEI JiHf•0·1 I 
42 D2445- 141-EOO SCREW A. {H9 W ,:,~· { ,n1· A I 
43 SS-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 ,~t}· 11/64-40 L=3.2 I 
44 214-15609 CAM DRIVING SHAFT bAJr• ')'YJ I 
45 CS-080081A-SH THRUST HOLDER ASI!. D=8 W=8 ,9'r')} D=8 W=8 J~ I 
46 CS-0800816-SH tHRUS I HOLDER D-8 W=B ,1, f?f D-8 W-8 (I) 
47 SS-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 ,~to/" 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2) 
48 214-15401 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT {HW'lo/'J I 
49 D2431-141-EOO CAI! FOLLOWER bA7tP7 I 
50 D2432-141-EOO CAI! ROLLER bAP-j I 
51 D2444-141-EOO RING£ SCREW JiA P-7 f :tp' I 
52 D2434-141-EOO-A CAI! FOLLOWER SHAFT bA7tP7·7' J I 
53 D2435-141-EOO·A SPRING bAJr°'l'l'i' ~· t I 
54 D2439-14 l -EOO THRUST COLLAR MW ')"7" ~- t')} I 
55 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t'ito/" 9/64-40 L=6 2 
56 NS-66604:JO-Sl' N01 1/4-40 u3/Hm 1/4-40 I 
57 214-15302 THREAD TR I ![IIER BASE {HW~"{ I 
58 SS-6151440-SP SCREW I 5/64-28 L= 14 t'lto/" 15/64-28 L=l4 4 
59 214-16409 STOPPER PLATE ASM. ,,w1~ I 
60 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ,ttnr 11/64-40 L=8.5 2 
6[ SS-6[51920-SP SCREW 15764-28 L=l9.0 b:rr 15764-28 L=l9 
62 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 P1bJt1r 15/64-28 
63 B1649-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW t,~· Wt f3-t1iY 
64 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 P1Mt1r 11/64-40 
65 214-15005 SOLENOID 1,H1vJff 
66 214-15104 SOLENOID INStALLING PLAIE YvJ-lf'fmn [ 

ej e 67 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ,tt-'itY 11/64-40 L=7 2 
68 214-15203 SOLENOID ARM 1vlff 'l'i" I 
69 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ,it-,to/" 11/64-40 L=8. 5 I 
70 83031-141-HOO CONNECT! NG STUD ~-w1r·Ju I 
7 l D242:l-245-EOO CAIi ROLLER ARI! JjAJPo/' 7 
72 214-16706 ADJUSTING SCREW BASE ~,7'f3')t,t'Y ~- { 
73 SS-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t7t~· 11/64-40 L=9. 5 
74 D2443·241-EOO ADJUSTING SCREW n71f3')Uto/" 
75 NS ·6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 P1Mt1r 1/8-44 
76 214-03704 BOBBIN CASE POSII IONING FINGER f;/j.i,-t,I 
77 SS-6111620-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l6.0 t'ito/' 11/64-40 L=l6 
78 D2424·241-EOO COUNTER KN I FE JT{ ~, 
79 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4. 5 ,itnr 1/8-44 L=4. 5 
80 SS-1080620-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 t-,i,· 1/8-44 L=6 
81 D2429-241-EOO OPPER 1HREAD CLAl!P SPRING §9{fb:tr ~· 'f 
82 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 tW »· t 4. 5X8XO. 5 
83 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ,it'ltY 11/64-40 L= 4 
84 Bl 834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 193. f3-t,tr 
85 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 P1bJt1r 11/64-40 
86 137-0070:l RUBBER RI NGE J' A tYo/' 
87 #01 214-04009 HOOK SHAFT GEAR A t,1· JM· i,A 
88 #01 214-04108 HOOK SHAFT GEAR B t,1· J~J· i,B 

NOTE (it~~) #01 ..•. SELECTIVE PARTS Jl!lRil!l.r'a 

-12-



OMATIC BACK COMPONENTS 7.AUT 

El~;, 'Y '.7 00~ 
1 

22 

' I 

_____ l __________ l 
I 27 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

r 
~ 

"~ 
25 ~ 

I 26 

I 
L _______ _ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 2a _I 

-13-

!, 
29 



_?E__F O ~o ___ NQ~ ____ P!Jq _ NQ. _ __________ D _ F;_ §_C_ ~ _I_ P_ '!' _I_ o_ ~ ___________ ~ __ Y __ ~ __ ,( _ ________ Q!,:_ _ 

1 PA-3201502-00 JIG CYLINDER o/' 1r o/9y9• 1 
2 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 1=16 Do/-JJ7Jft.' JI,], 2 
3 WP-0641601-SD WASHER M6 t5t·-JJ·t ~-JJ·\1/1, M6 2 
4 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW o/9y9• -1,,y'Jo/to/' 1 
5 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 Do/M:ro/J, M6 1 
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE \·t7i799Y7r9o/'r9.1 1 
7 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=12 11tt5to/· 15/64-28 1=12 2 
8 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK \·t7i799Y7 1 
9 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 9· Y1Y D=8 H=4 1 

10 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 Do/b7fo/r 15/64-28 1 
11 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3. 5 9•yto/' D=8 H=3.5 2 
12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) \·t7i799Y7(1) 1 
13 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 11t5to/· 3/16-28 1=7 1 
14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION 1;11·-11•t-JJ7 1 
15 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 t~· to/· 3/16-28 1=6 1 
16 135-15606 SPRING 1r\9 *o/.3-JJA tr·o/11·1 1 
17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION \·t7i79'111· - 11· 1'17 1 
18 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER 11· o/7'1/\. - lro//\ 0 1 
19 .SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=18 1/l,t5to/' 11/64-40 1=18 1 
20 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION lrv-r l 
21 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER 175 1 

() 22 213-48859 TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. 9o/fll.o/7l{o/f(1?7~) 1 
. 23 D1680-141-EAO TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. 9o/f11· o/7Mo/f(7~) (1) 

24 MAT-81126TOO 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P T 57' -JJ11• - (1) 

25 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t'YJY97r (2) 
26 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P /\?o/' yj' 14P (1) 
27 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S 71y711•w 60 (1) 
28 213-48800 SWITCH FITTING PLATE M1fr91'r19 (1) 

29 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 1H5to/' 11/64-40 1=7. 8 2 
30 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl t5t' -JJ· t 5Xl0.5Xl 2 
31 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING o/9Y9' 11· 1\1/ 1 

-14-



8.THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

*~-1-ml~ 
,--------------------------------1 

24·25·26 I 

'~! 
23~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

'--
'-­

'--

21 

!.<E!: ~o ___ NQ-ry: ____ ~~r_ ~o ~ __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R J ! _ T_ ! _o _ ~ ___________ t_ __ Y __ ~ __ 1 _ ________ Q_tL 

214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1}f317;)('J~) l 
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL. 1}f317;,(7o/J' 17) (l) 
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD 1H9"·n·'J (1) 
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING 1H9/\' :t (1) 
5 B3137-527-0AO TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. 1H9/\' :t 7'.lf1 'J~ (1) 
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1}f3-Y fo/1, (1) 
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A 1}J.Jl,;(t· '.l(A) (2) 
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1}f3-Y.if'J (4) 
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1}f317;).if77ftI (2) 

IO B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) 1}f3-Y /\';t (1.2) (2) 
II B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1}f3-o/.if'J b1i'.I}·;( (2) 
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE 1}f3'7Yo/,~ (77t) ( 2) 
13 IOl-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A :1· 111}f3-;,,J;· - A (1) 

14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE :1· 11f1}f317;).if7 ( 2) 
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING :1· 11f 1}f3'])'/\' ;t (1) 
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT :1· 1 l 1}f317;, h} (1) 
17 B3134-52I-OOO TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1}J.Jl,)1:,I (1) 
18 SS-30907110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 ,Jl,;t;,· 9/64-40 L=7 (1) 
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 :,1·y;t;,· D=4.7 H=2.8 (2) 
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 Do/b'Jfo/} 11/64-40 (1) 

21 D3162-55!5-BOO THREAD GU IDE :1·11f 1}f3-)',I;' - 7'.lf1 (1) 
22 SS-7110910-TP SCREW Il/64-40 L= 8.5 )'Jl,t'j;ty· 11/64-40 L=8. 5 (2) 
23 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN "J.T 9'.l'J' t· '.I l 
24 #01 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR 1 }J.Jl,;{;,J-;),I;' '7 l 
25 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR 1}J.JI,) ;,J-;);}i' -

26 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR 1}J.Jl,;(;,J-y;J;· '7 

NOTE Ci'.Uc) #01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS ~1'R.fill.foi 

-15-

~' 



9.THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS 

* t1J-~ <lb 00-ff-i 

"'~ 11 7 ~ 
1 0 

~F 
O 

N_O ___ Ng~: ____ PbR_T _ N9. ___________ D _F'.. § _c_ ~ _I_ P_ ! _r _ o_ ~ ___________ ~ _ -~ __ '! __ f _________ Q_!:,:_ _ 

l 214-41407 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE yt,J•W 1'9111:ll 
2 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 'l'/1,t'j;fo/' 11/64-40 L=8. 5 2 
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ,{j,:r)l,)()lt,)11'' 

4 SS-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 'I' JI, t'J;fo/' 11/64-40 L=4. 8 2 
5 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8Xl t'J!t' 1t ;f 3 . 7X8X 1 
6 D6043-555-BOO PIN TERMINAL, MALE t 0 'J :ll-~j-}l, tA 2 
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE BAR ,{j,:r)l,)(JI( iJ 1 
8 214-41308 COUPLING 1i,r 9'JJ' 1 
9 NM-6040001-SN NUT M4XO. 7 6Mf'Jr M4 

10 NM-6040001-SN NUT M4XO. 7 6Mfo/r M4 
11 NM-7040062-SB NUT M4 011J:7770f1r M4 

-16-



10. KNEE LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

§J::tf'OO~ 

r-------7 
I 2 0-----------i? I 

1 3 

' 119~ I 

I~ 21 I 1 8 I I __ L_7 
I . I I 22 I 
L __ l _____ -~A I 

I -..-. 2 3 I 
1 7 I I 

. l I / I I 
I 2 3 I 
L ____ _J / 

1 2 

iu:y: N_O ___ NQ~ ____ P.Af3T_ N_O: __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ I_ f _ T_ ! _o _ N_ ___________ l:. _ _Y __ ! __ 1 _ ________ q_tr _ 

214-06053 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ASM. 
2 214-06004 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
3 213-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN 
4 214-05808 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK 
5 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l6 
6 214-05907 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT SPRING 
7 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4. 5 H= 4 
8 SM-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 
9 NM-6050001-SD NUT M5XO. 8 

10 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM 
II SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l6 
12 214-05600 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE 
13 SD-0790451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 
14 SD-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 
15 213-43355 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. 
16 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 
17 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASM. 
18 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT 
19 B3428-fi2!-000 PRESSER SPRING 
20 SS-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4. 6 
21 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. 
22 229-32404 BRACKET 
23 229-34707 SCREW 
24 213-43157 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. 
25 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L= 12 
26 213-43108 KNEE PRESS LEVER 
27 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER 
28 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER 
29 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE 
30 229-34:301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT 

-17-

l'.T 7'l' y :7(!1.,.) 
t1•77•y:7 
tt· 7". ,- n· Y 
tt· 7". r.· t-M 
U1»!17tt· i} M5X0.8 L=16 
tt· 7". ,... * 
,. 1/t,o/· D=4.5 H=4 
};,tt,j" 
UJ»!TtJ} M5X0.8 lo/1 
tt· 7". 97· 
U1»!17tt• t} M5X0.8 L=l6 
tr w vY'l11, 
,. 1/:fo/" D=7. 94 H=4. 5 
,. 1/t,o/· D=7 H=4.5 
t1r 7". rJ(:7.,_) 
U1»!17tt· i} M6 L=25 
tt· 7'l' 1:\'· j-(:7.,.) 
tt· 7". ff T 
tt' 7TY !T Hrr.· 1-
,itjt,o/· 9/64-40 L=4.6 
tt·1T,To/ 0 !1}91'Ji;j-• (:7.,.) 
tt· 7r,To/" !THJ'Ji;j-• 
tt· 7r,To/0 !1}91'Ji;j-"J;,tt,J· 
tt· 1r1,o.,.) 
UJMt· H M6 L=l2 
t1r·77i,r.·-
tt· 1r1,»r.· -
tt· 7T1'J. A 
tr1r1, 
tt·7T1,HI 

I 
(I) 
(I) 

I 
I 

2 
I 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

I 
(I) 
( 2) 

I 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 



11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
r*~·~~~li™Jffi 

!_lli_F C ~o - - _NQ~ - - - _P~T -N9 __ - - - - - - - - - _D - ~ § _c_ ~ _I -P_ ! _I - o_ !l - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - _'I_ - '! - -1_ - - - - - - - -Q5t -

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

213-57967 
225-37658 
213-57959 
225-3815 I 
236-36202 
225-38409 
Bl529-890-00C-A 
106-18304 
A3216-00I-OOA 
B3205-2!0-000 
B!l48-555-000 
RC-0560711-KP 
RE-0500000-KO 
R0-0922702-00 
SS-7091410-SP 
SS-6090520-SP 
145-12503 
SS-6110810-TP 
107-04807 
SM-8050602-TP 
105-02300 
SS-6090620-TP 
213-55755 
213-55706 
D3162-555-BOO 
NS-6110310-SP 
D3168-555-HOB 
B3214-047-000 
213-78708 
110-72402 
SM-6040800-SP 
225-38706 

BOBBIN DEVICE ASM_ 
BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. 
BOB! N SHAFT COMPL. 
BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. 
BOBB IN LEVER 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
PRESS UR FOOT SPRING 
VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER 
RUBBER RING 
CUSHION 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING 
E-RING 
RUBBER RING 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=l3.5 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5 .0 
BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE 
SCREW I 1/64-40 L=8 
BOBB IN FRICTION WHEEL 
SCREW MS L=6 
THREAD CUTTER 
SCREW 
LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. 
FITTING BASE 
THREAD GU IDE 
NUT 11/64-40 
TENSION SPRING NO. I 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 
THREAD TENSION POST 
THREAD TENS ION NUT 
SCREW 
PACKING 

-18-

1~'1~1?f(:7-s) 
1~,~~911~·1(11J'?) 
1~Hr :7(t1J' ?) 
1~'1~bAo/' :7(11J'?) 
1~,~1,,~· -
1F,~J·:7~·1f3?t11~ 
ttw·i 
o/" 19~·? 0-7 9'/o/'t 
J" A9(T ",1:7) 
t· t· 'It' 
;½:79 f3-t1 t· ';~· 1-
Cb" ~~~9 
Eb·~H9 5 
09'1:7" 
'l~t'jio/· 9/64-40 L=l3.5 
t",1-o/" 9/64-40 L=5 
1~'1H3?t11~ 
t",:fo/" 11/64-40 L=8 
1~H'lt1:7" H 
~no/· MSX0.8 L=6 
1F~YiW 1~ 
t'j:j:o/" 
o/MH'lt1(:7-s) 
o/~1H'lt1H1H" 1 
~· 11f 1H3-o/.l;' - 7'171 
Oo/:b?fo/F 11/64-40 
~-1l 1H3?W1-
1H3-o/ t:i 
~-11HH3?o/t·? 
~-1 I 1H3?o/ t,~ 
l'.71-o/" 
1~'1~H1H" 1~· 1~'! 

I 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
3 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 
(I) 
(l) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(!) 
2 
I 



12.AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS 
@ JiJJ jljl A J: If'~ ii ( 7t 7°:,; 3 :,,, ) 00 ffi 

1 5 

16 ck 
ck ~ 
~~~10 

10~ 

1 1 

8 

~ 

7 ~ 
9 

!IB!: ~o ___ NQ1:E ____ "._Al3'r_ ~o: __________ D_ ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ ~ f _ T_ ! _o _ ~ ___________ t_ _ _ 'I _ _ ! __ 1 _ ________ q_tJ'. _ 

PA-400!50I-00 AIR CYLINDER :C7Y9i'':l' I 
2 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 DJh'JYfit /1,J, 4 
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW Y9i'':l' vi'?"o/1-Y I 
4 NM-6080001-SE NUT MS DJ-JJ'Jj-,J, MS lo/J. 
5 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 ':l'i'1-Y' D=7.24 H=3.3 
6 213-56605 LEVER A y· }'9tf:c77•1t~·-A I 
7 213-56803 LEVER B o/' }' 9tf:c77•1t~· -B I 
8 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=IO D1h'l7H' IH M5XO . 8 L= I 0 2 
9 213-56704 SHAFT y' }' 9tf:c77•1t~•-y•7 I 

10 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW :cu· 2 
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) Y9i'':l' ;(J'{(x:c) 
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) Y9i'':l' ;(7{(9o/O) I 
13 SK-3514000-SC WOOD SCREW D=5. l L=40 x~~J1-y· D=5.l L=40 2 
14 SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=IO t:71-y• 15/64-28 L=IO 4 
15 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK( I) 'l{t-x-7(1) 
16 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) 'l{t-x-7(2) 
17 #01 CM-3002000-Bl LABEL(l6) ~f::.:::r::.f 19-{o/-lH 16) 
18 #02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 1t'7h'f19{o/-~(!6) 
19 GAK-Al4040D0 KNEE SW l TCH B ASM. tt:cy;-· tt'l{o/fB(7::.) I 
20 GAK-Al4040BO KNEE SW ITCH B ASM. tt· Mo/fBO::.) (I) 
21 MAT-80231TOO DRIVING BAR, T002 ;({1f yy' ryj' (T002) (I) 

22 MAT-80230TOO KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE l{1f yy'',l'{ (T002) (2) 
23 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.5 t:,1-o/' 15/64-28 L=l 1.5 (4) 
24 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l4 x~t:,1-Y 11/64-40 L=l4 (2) 

NOTE (i11liD #01 .... FOR JAPAN E3 *ft ,m; 
#02 .... EXCEPT JAPAN B;ls:·Hl'<< 

-19 -

f) 

t) 



t~.··· 
\I 

. @ 

13.DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS 

1 5 

r 

!li:_F:~o_ - _NQT~_ - - _P~T_N_9._ - - - - - - - - - _D_~ ~-c-~ _I_P_ ! _r_q_ ~- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - _Y_ - ! __ {_ - - - - - - - _Q!~ -

SS-71 I0840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ,/l,t7*}' 11/64-40 L=7.8 2 
2 PA-3202001-00 JIG CYLINDER y ". }9'.i!,l' l 
3 SM-6044002-TP SCREW Tl'/1J'J7j-t.• /\,~ 2 
4 214-38403 CYLYNDER CONNECTING SCREW J9Y!,1. -vYHW I 
5 NM-6080721-SE NUT MS Tl.'/1J'Jfn MS I 
6 214-38502 MUTUAL VERT! CAL LINK J9J• t· 39'!' 9Y'J I 
7 SD-0600403-TP HINGE SCREW 9!lll"'J9T -9 !,I. Y1Y I 
8 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 !,[•yw D=6 H=4.5 I 
9 214-38601 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SPASER ]9J•y•397•9y'}~~·-t I 

10 SS-61116IO-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l6 t5*Y 11/64-40 L=16 2 
11 214-38700 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SUPPORT J9J•y• 397· 9Y'JttI I 
12 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 t~·i-r 11/64-40 L=8 2 
13 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW I/l,l}i' I 
14 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER '77 I 
15 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK( 4) !l{y-,-'J(4) l 
16 214-42553 5RANGE SWITCH ASM. 5vYM1f('J~) I 
17 214-42603 SWITCH COVER M1f1111·- (I) 
18 214-42702 SWITCH CIRCUIT FITTING BASE M1fW y~9119• { (I) 
19 214-43551 5RANGE SWITCH CIRCUIT ASM. 5vY~1'/f\11·yA('J~) (I) 
20 214-42900 KEY TOP A \-~'IT A (1) 

21 214-43007 KEY TOP B \-~'IT B (I) 
22 214-43106 KEY TOP C \-~'ITC (I) 
23 214-43205 KEY TOP D \-~'IT D (I) 
24 214-43809 KEY TOP F \-bTF (I) 
25 HX-0035400-0N SPACER ~~·-t (4) 
26 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 Tlo/1J'Jfo/~ M3X0.5 1}1 (3) 
27 SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 t•11• 11\ t~•J1t· M3 L=6 (4) 

-20-



14.AIRMEc=A" ll.fil.\HSM CO .I.7'-~iim!~ , MPONENTS 

- 21-



Rp'.._NQ _ -~OJE-___ PAF'I: ~o., _________ _ Q ~_s_ Q _R_I_ p _T_ l .9_N ____________ t __ ~ _ _ '). _ _ L _______ 9ty __ 

1 231-05554 AIR COMPONENTS ASM. I7-b'J'J1(7~) 1 
2 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 71/1,9 tA:· 11,,-9 (1) 
3 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 71171\• 7A ( I/1,;)i' ) (1) 
4 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 71171\· 7B (I/1,;J;' ) (1) 
5 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-1=t·7 (1) 
6 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER it· J'J (1) 
7 GAK-Al401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 7' 'JJ' I\' 'J)-91'111 (1) 
8 GAK-Al7040AO SOLENOID VALVE ASM. yt,)1)-' ". /1,T (7~) (1) 
9 GHP-03511000 PLUG 1/8 r=w 1/8 (1) 

10 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-T (0.18) 
11 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-T ( 1. 3) 
12 GAK-Al7050AO CORD ASM. ::i-V (7~) (1) 
13 HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP 'J-T JI, 191T (1) 
14 SL-4030691-SC SCREW M3X6 fJ\'Jiy• tAi M3X0.5 L=6 (1) 
15 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3XO. 5 L=25. 0 fl\'::iiy• M3X0.5 L=25 (2) 
16 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L= 10 71\' Jir M6 L=lO (2) 
17 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 'i')H:Jio/' D=4.8 L=25 4 
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y1t'Jfl. 'IV 3 
19 #01 GAK-A2301BAO AIR APPARATUS B ASM. I7-Y".lfB(7~) 1 
20 GAK-A2302BAO SOLENOID B ASM. 7· 'Jo/'". 'JB(7~) (1) 
21 GAK-A2302BOO SOLENOID B 7· 'Jo/'"' 'JB (1) 

C 
22 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 71171\•7B (I/1,t') (1) 

' 23 GAK-Al503000 INSULATION TUBE t· 1I'Jf:r-T (1) 
24 D6042-555-BOO PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE t· 'J 1-~H n (1) 
25 D6043-555-BOO PIN TERMINAL, MALE t· 'J 1-~f/l, ti (3) 
26 M9638-l 10-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER 9tT 9J/l,bfl' 12P (1) 
27 D6028-555-BOA 9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P f-{ □'JT =w o/ □ (1) 
28 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-T (3) 
29 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(l) '71t-'l'-7( 1) ( 2) 
30 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK( 2) '71t-'l'-7(2) (2) 
31 HX-0029500-0B WIRE MARK(3) '71t-'l'-7(3) (2) 
32 #01 GAK-A23030AO FILTER REGULATOR ASM. 71/1,1-H. :rJ;-9(7~) 1 
33 GAK-A2303000 FILTER REGULATOR 7-f/1,1-H' :rJ;-9 (1) 

34 GAK-A2304000 REGULATOR INSTALLING BASE H. :rt,1-1-91'111 (1) 
35 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE 17-1:lf' 7 (1) 
36 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 71111\',A (1/1,t') (1) 
37 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-T (1) 

38 #01 SK-3415001-SE WOOD SCREW D=4. l L=50 'i'/1,tJio/· D=4.l L=50 4 
39 #01 SK-3482501-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 'i'1t1iy• D=4.8 L=25 2 

NOTE 0:Uc.) #01 .... OPTIONAL PARTS ;,t-7·-::., 3 Yfil\61, 

-

-22-



15.LUB RICATION ~fmOO~ COMPONENTS 

1 1 

~··~ ,,</:;;-
/ , ,,; / , ,,,,,,,, 

/ ~/ / // 

~:~--

-23-

5 

I 



R!'.~-_NQ .. -~O'[E ____ -~~~O~ _________ -~ _!:_S_~_R_I_ ~ _T_~ _9_N ____________ t_ -~ __ -;. _ _ j ________ 9ty __ 

1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-AhY91?7I~~(7~)LU-1510 1 
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A 7-AhYh?7d~A (1) 
3 213-45806 FELT B 7-AhY9.1?7d~B (1) 
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT "/.YT hY9.1?7d~ (1) 
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. 7I~HtI(7~) 1 
6 213-46309 FELT 7dH1}-I (1) 
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT t79 "-YhY917d~ (1) 
8 213-46408 FELT hAhry17d~ (1) 
9 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S J'l'/711" YV 60 (2) 

10 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 l'.'JtY 11/64-40 L=4. 3 1 
11 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE ry17;t791;j;• ry-f 9 1 
12 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1~t'ltr 11/64-40 L= 5 1 
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1yY 0.2 
14 213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE :i-Yt· Y1;j;• ry11• Y 1 
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1)'1/ 0.2 
16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT :i-Yt· Yhry17d~ 1 
17 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 'i'~ty• 9/64-40 L=6 1 
18 213-46002 FELT 7-M.1ry17d~ 1 
19 Bl412-051-000 FELT fl9;Ji" -9• \ 7I~~ 1 
20 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1yY 0. 1 
21 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE ?"19Yf1-T 0. 16 
22 214-07507 OIL TANK A o/' 3?T 7T '19Y7A 1 
23 214-07606 OIL TANK B o/' 3?T 7T '19Y7B 1 
24 214-07705 FELT y•3ry7•77•79YJ7I~~ 2 
25 SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 l'.'Jto/' 11/64-40 L=9.5 2 
26 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER J\YhY91\.1?17I~~t1}-I 1 
27 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT JryJ")'"3ryj•J\YhY917I~~ 1 
28 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 'i'~l'.'Jty• 3/16-28 L=7 1 
29 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 15-Y 0.25 

-24-



16. BELT COVER 8i OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS 

x.Jv t- :n1{- • rrn~I-tOOffi 

4 

,, 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ,,., 
L _ _/,,., 

·, 
8 

1 0 
, - - -------l_ 

: y-1 2 ", 
1~11 I I 
I I 
I I 
L _____ _J 

6 

1 6 

1 5 

.-1a 
~20 

J,__19 
Jr-20 

1 4 

~- _N~ __ ~OT£_ ___ !'~! _!'l~ __________ _!) _ E_ § _C _ ~ _I_ P_ ! _I_ ~ _!'l ____________ t __ ~ _ -~ __ j_ _______ 91:.Y __ 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

213-51150 
213-51101 
213-51002 
213-51200 
SS-6151440-SP 
SS-6153040-SP 
D8232-241-EOO 
SS-7110840-SP 
SS-5110740-TP 
107-55254 
107-55205 
SK-34825,00-SC 
214-13000 
B8202-205-000 
B9121-0l2-000 
B8111-220-000 
B8112-220-000 
SM-3031401-SE 
WP-0320501-SC 
107-48101 
NM-6030001-SC 
105-39906 
MAV-02l~IOOOO 

BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) 
BELT COVER (RIGHT) 
BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE 
BELT COVER (LEFT) 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l4 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 
BELT COVER SUPPORT A 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
BELT COVER C ASM. (FOR JE) 
BELT COVER C(JE) 
WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 
OIL RESERVOIR 
OIL MANAGEMENT 
OIL CAN 
WASHER 
OIL SEAL 
SCREW M3X0.5 L=l4 
WASHER M3 
OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING 
NUT M3 
SET NAIL 
EDGING 

-25-

"' J!,~:/J11· -U.:\'' )J~ 
/\'JI,~:/}!\'-(~:\'') 

11.· M:/J11' -ilio/' 3{JJ. 
11.· i1,H11' -(ti;.· Y) 
t5io/' 15/64-28 L=l4 
t5io/· 15/64-28 L=30 
11.·Jl,~:/J/\' - o/f19 A 
xJl,t5io/· 11/64-40 L=7.8 
~5iio/· 11/64-40 L=6.5 
11.·Jl,~:/J/\' -C(JEo/39)7~ 
11.· Jl,~:/J/\"-C(JEo/39) 
xJl,tJio/· D=4.8 L=25 
JT 5?1 
7T5A 
JT 5t' Y 
77'5:A -1)-':/J"* 
JT 7;(:\' i{J~o/-J\, 
xJ\,Jio/· M3X0.5 L=l4 
t5-l/"':/J' i 3.2X7X0.5 
77'7;(:\'~Jio/·11· o/:\'Y 
Oo/:/JJfo/~ M3X0.5 lo/1 
~M:\'' 
Io/o/' YJ' 

1 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
1 
2 
1 

(1) 
( 2) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
8 
4 
6 
1 



17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

~19 

®-19 
@-1a 

20 

,-----'-----7 
I I 
I I 
I T I 
I I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I .,,,;;===:O==== I 
I i I 
I I 
I __________ I 

!_IB_r" fio ___ NQ~ ____ P~T _ N9. ___________ n _ ~ §_c_ ~ _r _ r_ r _r _ q_ !'I ___________ ~ __ 'J __ ~ __ 1 _ ________ Qs:i:. _ 

229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. ·H1iY9fU'~) 1 
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER •Hx\7v1"-;. ( 2) 
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN {1'1\9j;j( 9 (2) 
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 11'1Htt· 7'lt"l3'.! ( 2) 
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 11'1HJt•7 (2) 
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 1=16 t7Jtt· M6 L= 15 (2) 
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {1'9ii)i' 9"1-J.tJj-'J• ( 2) 
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {1'1i;Ji· 9;JiJ· J. A (1) 

9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM {J,9j9j• (2) 
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {J,9j;J;• 9(9I) (1) 

11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 11'1f;Ji' 9H' i (1) 
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 1=14 f"-· Jto/' M5 1=14 (2) 
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 Oo/tJ'Jfo/1' M5 (2) 
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {1'1i;Ji· 909) (1) 

15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {1'~f (2) 
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER n·tt·tJ·t 5.1X9.2Xl.3 (2) 
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 Oo/tJ'Jfo/1' M5 (2) 
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT Ml6Xl. 5 Oo/tJ'Jfo/1' Ml6Xl.5 l"/1 (1) 
19 WP-1702600-SO WASHER 17X30X2.6 t7f·tJ·t 17X30X2.6 (2) 
20 B3309-704-0AO THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 11'17' 11' 7'.!H 97" 'I~ 

-26-



18.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS 

{1,i;~~ffi 
1 

I 
2 

,c=::= >===='=I ===Ja=c3) 

5 

6 

3 

~ @-4 
I -----------7 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

7 

l ~ [ i I I 
I I 
I I 
L _____ T ____ I 

8 

9--10 E9-11 

~-F c ~o ___ NQ1! ____ l'._A]3T_ ~o c __________ D_ ~ _ S _ ~ _R _ ~ _!' _ T_ ~ _o _ ~ ___________ t_ _ _ 'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ ________ Q_tt _ 

1 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASM. 7'F JrY/\· 1'J· ('J~) 
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE V '71 "· - C 1· 1 ) 
3 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9Xl0) 93-'J·f l/\'t(J3-) 
4 D9117-141-EOO BOBBIN n~ lJi· t·:,, 
5 #01 D9118-555-BOO PLASTIC COVER 1'-T t· =-Ji'}J/\· -
6 MDF-RX2700CO NEW DEFRIX OIL N0.2(700CC) J·7~o/'Jlt11N0.2(700CC) 
7 B9121-012-0AO OILER ASM. YT 'J-1}-J 'J~ 
8 214-13257 RUBBER HINGE ASM. 'Jr,' -1'..YY ('J~) 1 
9 MC-3720016-02 NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 1 

10 B8206-012-000 FELT CUSHION 1'-T 'Jo/J3Y 4 
11 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION r-T -l}--1}-I::J' J, 4 

NOTE ( lE 1Ja) #01 .... EXCEPT JAPAN a*·ui< 

- 27-



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF if'o.ffi: l'l: NO ~:ffl: J'( NO ~· J'( NO ~ti!' J'( NO 

Allll-007-000 2 38 CM-3002000-01 2 58 GAK-29010000 22 22 SB-3200006-0A 4 45 A3216-001-00A 18 9 CM-3002000-01 19 18 GAK-29011000 22 5 SB-3200006-0B 4 64 
CM-3002001-Al 2 56 GAK-29011000 22 35 SB-3200006-0C 4 65 BT-0500300-EA 24 21 CM-3002001-01 2 55 GAK-29016000 22 6 SD-0380551-SL 2 30 BT-0600401-EB 22 10 CQ-2000000-00 12 2 GBC-02621000 8 38 SD-0450401-SP 17 7 BT-0600401-EB 22 II CQ-2020000-00 4 5 GHP-03511000 22 9 SD-0470281-SP 15 19 BT-0600401-EB 22 28 CQ-2020000-00 4 18 GPK-58005000 8 35 SD-0500301-SP 12 24 BT-0600401-EB 22 37 CQ-2020000-00 6 23 SD-0600403-TP 12 38 Bll03-141-HOO 2 40 CQ-2020000-00 10 3 HK-0346101-40 14 26 SD-0600403-TP 20 7 BUl2-241-HAO 2 36 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 HK-0346400-0B 14 25 SD-0600452-TP 20 8 Blll2-241-HOO 2 37 CQ-2020000-00 24 13 HX-0012300-0A 2 50 SD-0640701-SP 8 16 Bll29-051-000 2 24 CQ-2020000-00 24 15 HX-0012300-0A 4 39 SD-0700451-TP 17 14 

Bll32-521-000 2 29 CQ-2020000-00 24 20 HX-0012300-00 22 13 SD-0720331-SP 19 5 Bl 148-555-000 18 11 CQ-2520000-00 24 29 HX-0029500-0A 19 16 SD-0790451-SP 17 13 Bll55-141-HOO 12 5 CQ-3030000-00 4 7 HX-0029500-0A 22 30 SD-0800352-SP 14 II Bl203-512-000 4 29 CQ-5050000-00 4 11 HX-0029500-0B 22 31 SD-0800402-TP 10 30 Bl210-051-000 4 10 CS-080081A-SH 12 45 HX-0029500-0C 20 15 SD-0800402-TP 14 9 Bl410-771-000 6 21 CS-0800816-SH 12 46 HX-0029500-00 19 15 SD-0800481-SP 8 45 Bl411-053-000 6 6 CS-1001012-TH 12 33 HX-0029500-00 22 29 SD-0900701-TP 10 17 Bl412-051-000 6 7 CS-1201010-SH 10 52 HX-0035400-0N 20 25 SD-100080 I -SH 10 50 Bl412-051-000 24 19 CS-1201011-SH 10 53 SK-3415001-SE 22 38 
Bl414-232-000 6 22 MAT-80230TOO 19 22 SK-3482500-SC 22 17 Bl414-555-000 8 17 DI 680-141-EAO 14 23 MAT-80231TOO 19 21 SK-3482500-SC 25 12 
Bl414-555-000 8 21 D1830-241-EAO 12 14 MAT-81126TOO 14 24 SK-3482501-SE 22 39 Bl418-761-000 10 44 D1837-141-EAO 12 16 MAV-02130000 25 23 SK-3514000-SC 19 13 Bl420-563-000 6 1 D2112-555-BOO 2 11 MC-3720016-00 6 II SL-4030631-SC 20 27 Bl437-051-000 6 24 D2415-241-EOO-A 12 20 MC-3720016-02 27 9 SL-4030691-SC 22 14 Bl462-053-000 8 47 D2423-241-EOO 12 21 MDF-RX2700CO 27 6 SL-4040881-SC 8 34 
Bl465-053-000 8 23 D2423-245-EOO 12 71 M4007-110-0AA 4 33 SM-1050801-SR 8 72 
Bl466-563-000 8 24 D2424-241-EOO 12 78 M4007-110-0AB 4 34 SM-3031401-SE 25 18 Bl467-053-0AO 8 25 D2429-241-EOO 12 81 M9638-II0-000 22 26 SM-4032501-SB 22 15 
Bl467-563-000 6 12 D2431-141-EOO 12 49 SM-4051405-SE 26 12 
Bl468-053-000 8 26 D2432-141-EOO 12 50 NM-6030001-SC 20 26 SM-4061001-SB 22 16 
Bl470-241--HOO 8 51 D2434-141-EOO~A 12 52 NM-6030001-SC 25 21 SM-6040800-SP 18 31 
Bl471-241--HOO 8 52 D2435-141-EOO-A 12 53 NM-6040001-SN 16 9 SM-6044002-TP 20 3 
Bl 501--241--HOO 8 37 D2439-141-EOO 12 54 NM-6040001-SN 16 10 SM-6051002-TP 19 8 
Bl502-246--000 8 44 D2443-241-EOO 12 74 NM-6050001-SD 17 9 SM-6051202-TP 12 27 
Bl510--155--000 8 93 D2444-141-EOO 12 51 NM-6050001-SE 26 13 SM-6051202-TP 12 36 
Bl511--555--000 8 43 D2445-141-EOO 12 42 NM-6050001-SE 26 17 SM-6051402-TP 8 67 
Bl525-241-HAO 8 54 D2454-141-EOO 12 18 NM-6060003-SC 14 5 SM-6051602-TP 17 5 
Bl525-241-HOO 8 55 D2455-141-EOO 12 17 NM-6080001-SE 19 4 SM-6051602-TP 17 II 
Bl526-527-00G 8 63 D3162-555-BOO 15 21 NM-6080721-SE 20 5 SM-6052002-TP 8 91 
Bl529-890-00C-A 18 7 D3162-555-BOO 18 25 NM-6160511-SE 26 18 SM-6061602-TP 14 2 
Bl604-012-000-A 10 2 D3168-555-HOB 18 27 NM-7040062-SB 16 II SM-6061610-SC 26 6 
Bl649-161-000 12 63 D6028-555-BOA 22 27 NS-6080210-SP 12 75 SM-6061802-TP 10 35 
Bl803-141-HOO 12 9 D6042-555-BOO 22 24 NS-6110310-SP 15 20 SM-6062502-TP 17 16 
Bl834-512-000-A 12 84 D6043-555-BOO 16 6 NS-6110310-SP 18 26 SM-6082002-TP 19 2 
Bl906-051-000 4 6 D6043-555-BOO 22 25 NS-6110420-SP 12 64 SM-8050502-TP 10 5 
B2714-761-000 12 39 D8232-241-EOO 25 7 NS-6110530-SP 12 85 SM-8050602-TP 8 53 
B3016-141-HOO 8 15 D9117-141-EOO 12 15 NS-6150310-SP 10 60 SM-8050602-TP 8 86 
B3025-141-HOO-A lO 11 D9117-141-EOO 27 4 NS-6150310-SP 12 62 SM-8050602-TP 18 20 
B303 I -141-HOO 12 70 D9118-555-BOO 27 5 NS-6150430-SP 14 10 SM-8050612-TP 10 46 
B3I20-125-000 15 11 NS-6660430-SP 12 56 SM-8052502-TP 17 8 
83125-012-000 15 6 EA-9500B00-00 8 14 NS-6680320-SP 10 18 SM-8060602-TP 4 28 
B3126-012-000 15 8 EA-9500B00-00 14 27 SM-8060612-TP 12 13 
B3l28-520-000 15 4 EA-9500BOO-OO 24 9 PA-3201502-00 14 I SM-8060812-TP 12 12 
B3129-526-000 15 10 EA-9500B01-00 6 32 PA-3202001-00 20 2 SM-8080802-TP 6 20 
B3134-521-000 15 17 EA-9500BOl-00 8 36 PA-4001501-00 19 I SM-8080812-TP 4 14 
B3137-527-0AO 15 5 EA-9500B01-00 22 18 P J-3010651-04 14 20 SM-9061203-SE 17 25 
B3138-512-000 2 32 PJ-3040651-02 19 10 SS-1080620-SP 12 80 
B3205-210-000 18 10 GAK-Al401000 22 7 PJ-3040651-02 20 13 SS-2090620-SP 12 22 
B3214-047-000 18 28 GAK-Al4040BO 19 20 PS-0600502-KP 15 23 SS-2090710-TP 2 25 
B3309-704-0AO 26 20 GAK-Al4040D0 19 19 PX-0151010-00 14 21 SS-2090710-TP 2 31 
B3416-552-000 8 77 GAK-Al503000 22 23 PX-0151010-00 20 14 SS-2110920-TP 2 35 
B3428-521-000 17 19 GAK-Al7040AO 22 8 SS-3090610-SP 24 17 B81 l 1-220-000 25 16 GAK-Al7050AO 22 12 RC-0560711-KP 18 12 SS-3090710-TP 15 18 
B8112-220-000 25 17 GAK-A2301BAO 22 19 RC-1850001-KP 12 19 SS-4080620-TP 10 63 B8202-205-000 25 14 GAK-A2302BAO 22 20 RE-0500000-KO 8 78 SS-4110815-SP 2 5 B8206-012-000 27 10 GAK-A2302BOO 22 21 RE-0500000-KO 18 13 SS-4110815-SP 2 10 B8209-012-000 27 11 GAK-A23030AO 22 32 RE-0500711-KP 10 4 SS-4110815-SP 2 19 B9113-012-000 27 3 GAK-A2303000 22 33 RE-0800000-KO 8 89 SS-4110815-SP 2 51 B9121-012-0AO 27 7 GAK-A2304000 22 34 RE-0900000-KO 10 55 SS-4110815-SP 4 40 B9121-012-000 25 15 GAK-29007000 22 2 R0-0922702-00 10 39 SS-4110815-SP 20 12 

GAK-29009000 22 3 R0-0922702-00 18 14 SS-4111215-SP 2 2 CM-3002000-Bl 2 57 GAK-29009000 22 36 SS-4111215-SP 2 45 CM-3002000-Bl 19 17 GAK-29010000 22 4 SB-1200002-00 4 60 SS-4120615-SP 14 15 

i 
-28-



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REic PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF dh:ffi; Ji: NO ~* ~ NO £:ffi; Ji: NO £:ffi; ~ NO 

SS-5090610-SP 2 2:1 SS-8150710-SP 8 32 107-55205 25 11 213-41607 8 65 SS-5110740-TP 25 9 SS-8150710-TP 4 52 107-55254 25 10 213-41904 8 4 SS-6060210-SP 2 3ll SS-8150710-TP 4 56 107-74305 8 58 213-42605 17 3 SS-60ll0520-SP rn 16 SS-8150822-TP 4 8 107-74354 8 57 213-43108 17 26 SS-60ll0620-TP 18 2'1 SS-8150822-TP 4 13 107-74404 8 59 213-43157 17 24 ,. 
SS-60ll0670-TP 4 48 SS-8150822-TP 4 32 110-0llll09 10 38 213-43355 17 15 SS-60ll0670-TP 12 55 SS-8150822-TP 10 24 110-45101 15 15 213-45707 24 2 SS-6090ll 10-TP 8 50 SS-8150822-TP 12 4 110-52701 10 40 213-45756 24 1 SS-60lll022-TP 6, 17 SS-8150822-TP 12 10 110-72402 15 16 213-45806 24 3 SS-6110480-SP 24 10 SS-8151150-TP 4 43 110-72402 18 30 213-45905 24 4 SS-6110520-TP 10 57 SS-8151150-TP 6 3 111-00500 14 18 213-46002 24 18 SS-6110630-TP 8 64 SS-8151150-TP 10 10 119-56802 15 12 213-46101 24 26 SS-6110810-TP 18 18 SS-8151150-TP 12 29 135-14310 8 29 213-46200 24 27 SS-6111010-SP 24 2•- SS-8151150-TP 12 31 135-15606 12 40 213-46309 24 6 ,) 

SS-6111010-TP 12 73 SS-8660512-TP 12 34 135-15606 14 16 213-46358 24 5 SS-6111140-SP 2: 12 SS-8660610-TP 8 8 137-00703 12 86 213-46408 24 8 SS-6111140-SP 2: 52 SS-8660610-TP 10 15 145-12503 18 17 213-46507 24 7 SS-6111210-SP 4 36 SS-8660610-TP 10 54 179-12106 2 28 213-47000 24 14 SS-6111610-SP 10 33 SS-8660610-TP 12 8 213-4710ll 8 13 SS-6111610-SP 20 10 SS-8660612-TP 4 54 210-48707 8 88 213-4 7208 24 16 SS-6111620-SP 12 77 SS-8660612-TP 8 3 213-31301 2 4 213-47406 6 31 SS-6121610-TP 10 12 SS-8660810-TP 4 16 213-31608 2 20 213-48206 15 24 SS-6121860-SP 10 37 SS-8660810-TP 4 21 213-31905 2 9 213-48503 14 6 SS-6151040-SP rn 14 SS-8660810-TP 8 82 213-32002 2 61 213-48602 14 4 
SS-6151220-SP 19 23 SS-8661030-SP 4 59 213-32101 2 8 213-48701 14 8 SS-6151440-SP l" 58 213-32309 2 18 213-48800 14 28 ,. 
SS-6151440-SP 25 ,- TA-0550604-RO 2 13 213-32507 4 12 213-48859 14 22 ,) 

SS-6151780-SP 8 2'7 TA-0750704-RO 2 15 213-32705 4 1 213-48909 2 60 SS-6151920-SP 8 30 TA-0750704-RO 8 10 213-33000 4 2 213-49105 14 31 
SS-6151920-SP 12 61 TA-1050504-RO 2 14 213-33109 4 17 213-51002 25 3 SS-6152440-SP 6 30 TA-1050504-RO 2 17 213-36300 10 51 213-51101 25 2 
SS-6153040-SP 25 6 TA-1050504-RO 2 46 213-36508 4 20 213-51150 25 1 
SS-6661110-SP 4 2!5 TA-1050504-RO 2 47 213-36557 4 19 213-51200 25 4 
SS-6661110-SP 4 6:3 TA-1250406-RO 2 3 213-36607 10 43 213-53008 4 22 
SS-7080510-TP 6 10 TA-1250504-RO 2 16 213-36656 10 42 213-55706 18 24 
SS-7080510-TP 12 79 213-36706 10 47 213-55755 18 23 
SS-7090510-SP 17 20 WP-0320501-SC 25 19 213-36805 10 36 213-55805 2 22 
SS-7090520-TP 2 3:3 WP-0371016-SD 16 5 213-37209 10 34 213-55904 2 6 
SS-7090610-SP 10 215 WP-0450000-SD 12 82 213-37308 10 29 213-56308 19 11 
SS-7090910-SP 6 8 WP-0450801-SD 4 35 213-37407 10 22 213-56407 19 12 
SS-7090910-TP 10 28 WP-0501016-SD 14 30 213-37506 10 19 213-56506 19 3 
SS-7091410-SP 18 15 WP-0501046-SC 8 18 213-37605 10 31 213-56605 19 6 
SS-7110410-SP 12 83 WP-0641601-SD 14 3 213-37704 10 20 213-56704 19 9 
SS-7110510-SP 8 20 WP-0650876-SD 10 59 213-37803 8 92 213-56803 19 7 
SS-7110510-SP 24 12 WP-1702600-SO 26 19 213-37803 10 23 213-57561 8 33 
SS-7110570-SP Hi 4 WS-0510002-KN 26 16 213-37902 10 27 213-57959 18 3 
SS-7110710-SP 4 23 WT-0530002-KS 2 53 213-38009 10 32 213-57967 18 1 
SS-7110710-SP 12 67 213-38207 10 48 213-63106 16 3 
SS-7110720-SP 2 41 100-04109 2 59 213-38306 10 25 213-64104 10 6 
SS-71107 40-TP 4 50 101-20004 14 17 213-38405 6 5 213-78203 10 58 
SS-7110830-SP 6 15 101-24204 15 13 213-38504 6 9 213-78302 8 5 
SS-7110830-SP 8 80 102-01200 2 48 213-38603 6 16 213-78302 10 9 
SS-7110840-SP 14 29 102-05201 10 16 213-38702 6 14 213-78708 18 29 
SS-7110840-SP 20 1 103-20109 15 3 213-38801 6 19 214-01302 2 42 
SS-7110840-SP 25 8 103-21107 15 25 213-38900 6 18 214-01401 2 43 
SS-7110910-SP 12 69 103-37905 8 56 213-39007 6 29 214-01500 2 44 
SS-71109!0-TP 6 13 105-02300 18 21 213-39056 6 28 214-01757 2 1 
SS-71109 IO-TP 8 41 105-09701 8 22 213-39106 4 9 214-02102 4 3 
SS-7110910-TP 10 21 105-39906 25 22 213-39205 6 26 214-02201 4 31 
SS-7110910-TP 12 60 106-04809 4 38 213-39304 6 25 214-02250 4 30 
SS-7110910-TP 11- 22 106-18304 18 8 213-39502 4 15 214-02300 4 27 ,) 

SS-7110910-TP 16 2 107-04807 18 19 213-39601 8 71 214-02409 4 41 
SS-7111120-TP 8 74 107-13501 8 75 213-39700 8 73 214-02508 4 51 
SS-7111410-SP 19 24 107-13766 8 81 213-39809 8 79 214-02607 4 53 
SS-7111410-TP 10 7 107-13808 8 83 213-39908 8 12 214-02607 4 55 
SS-7111810-SP 14 19 107-14202 8 70 213-40005 8 87 214-03506 12 1 
SS-7120760-SP 4 61 107-14509 8 84 213-40302 8 90 214-03704 12 76 
SS-7120760-SP 14 13 107-14608 8 85 213-40401 8 1 214-03803 12 3 
SS-7120760-SP 24 28 107-15001 8 61 213-40500 8 2 214-04009 12 87 
SS-7150740-SP 8 31 107-15100 8 60 213-40708 24 11 214-04108 12 88 
SS-7150910-TP 2 21 107-15308 8 66 213-40807 8 19 214-04207 12 7 
SS-7151210-SP 14 7 107-15704 8 62 213-40906 8 42 214-04306 12 32 
SS-7621040-SP 2 7 107-16504 8 76 213-41003 8 40 214-05105 4 42 
SS-8110320-SP 12 43 107-18203 8 69 213-41052 8 39 214-05204 6 2 
SS-8110320-SP 12 47 107-41106 15 14 213-41151 8 46 214-05303 4 47 
SS-8150710-SP 8 9 107-48101 25 20 213-41508 8 68 214-05402 10 1 

-29-



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T 8 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF Ro~ ]:( NO ff1o:ffi: § NO ~· ]:( NO dh:ffi: ]:( NO 

214-05600 17 12 228-14909 6 4 
214-05709 17 10 228-14909 6 27 
214-05808 17 4 228-14909 8 II 
214-05907 17 6 228-14909 10 49 
214-06004 17 2 228-63203 17 18 
214-06053 17 I 228-63252 17 17 
214-06103 8 48 229-04106 8 7 
214-06509 8 28 229-04106 10 14 
214-06608 8 49 229-04155 8 6 
214-07507 24 22 229-04155 10 13 
214-07606 24 23 229-12109 10 41 
214-07705 24 24 229-30309 26 14 
214-07804 12 6 229-30358 26 I 
214-08505 2 27 229-30408 26 10 
214-08554 2 26 229-30507 26 9 
214-10006 2 34 229-30705 26 7 
214-10204 10 61 229-30804 26 5 
214-10402 10 62 229-30903 26 4 
214-13000 25 13 229-31000 26 3 
214-13158 27 I 229-31109 26 2 
214-13257 27 8 229-31208 26 15 
214-15005 12 65 229-31307 26 II 
214-15104 12 66 229-31406 26 8 
214-15203 12 68 229-32404 17 22 
214-15302 12 57 229-32453 17 21 
214-15401 12 48 229-33006 27 2 
214-15500 12 41 229-34202· 17 29 
214-15609 12 44 229-34301 17 30 
214-15708 12 26 229-34400 17 28 
214-15807 12 35 229-34509 17 27 
214-15906 12 25 229-34707 17 23 
214-16003 12 37 229-51552 2 54 
214-16102 12 28 230-06406 15 26 
214-16201 12 30 231-05554 22 I 
214-16300 12 23 236-18101 4 46 
214-16409 12 59 236-18200 4 44 
214-16607 12 11 236-18408 4 49 
214-16706 12 72 236-36202 18 5 
214-37207 2 62 
214-37306 2 63 
214-38403 20 4 
214-38502 20 6 
214-38601 20 9 
214-38700 20 11 
214-40474 4 37 
214-41050 15 2 
214-41068 15 I 
214-41209 16 7 
214-41308 16 8 
214-41407 16 I 
214-42553 20 16 
214-42603 20 17 
214-42702 20 18 
214-42900 20 20 
214-43007 20 21 
214-43106 20 22 
214-43205 20 23 
214-43551 20 19 
214-43809 20 24 
225-37658 18 2 
225-38!.51 18 4 
225-38409 18 6 
225-38706 18 32 
226-04300 4 26 
226-04904 4 24 
226-05406 4 4 
226-09408 10 8 
226-10505 10 56 
226-11602 4 58 
226-11651 4 57 
226-17906 15 9 
226-18201 15 7 
226-19100 2 49 
226-23201 4 62 
226-56003 14 14 
226-56102 14 12 

-30-



I 

., 

a..lUKI . 

JUKI CORPORATION 

<'4>.ig! t @~Cllll MO 00f;IP. 

•aOl'tiU,lll~~li■, U1'f..!t ._,.M:tl-•r. 
,o ritP• •-......:11m;1vs,io.,i !l>e'M)'!d, 

JUKl ll~81! 

1:iJ(l., ...,., , ~~$1# 
To ~ "' tot l\ll'lh8r 
"<l!m:rtlon, 
~COIUCl : 

II .: r,, <-711 '- t-u.,- ili; R,;>t.;(11':t.l( t;a f 61,t'MI I: T. 
♦ Tho d~w-,,,,ro in Ill~ l)~S lb ! Is sut:i«I tc CN~II ~( .,,,_,,&'II <i lht (Ol"nlt(I~ <Mll>Ot.l! ~ 
lli.! 1t,,,< -7 •J ll. t- ll. :io()U1'111 4ttnlii f.!1f."'t. ll l, I': t. Ot' 1' . 

• Thilp.t~Wol111,1l~if'l11m,111t-• ,t' ll•ll'>Oj)flXI.ICt~p,1dfCill~1 "'"" J 1fy~OOI, 




